

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

APR 10 1991 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By DC  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TERRELL M. JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 74,662

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FL. BAR. #410519  
210 N. Palmetto Avenue  
Suite 447  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114  
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE:

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 50

POINT I

TRIAL COUNSEL'S INVESTIGATION AND PRESENTATION  
OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE WAS EFFECTIVE..... 54

POINT II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED  
THE JURY IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND COUNSEL WAS  
NOT INEFFECTIVE..... 65

POINT III

WHETHER JOHNSON WAS DENIED COMPETENT MENTAL  
HEALTH ASSISTANCE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, CANNOT  
BE ATTRIBUTED TO THE STATE, AND HAS NO MERIT..... 69

POINT IV

TRIAL COUNSEL MADE A REASONED, TACTICAL DECISION  
IN REJECTING THE DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY  
INTOXICATION..... 74

POINT V

TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN HIS  
TREATMENT OF BALLISTICS EVIDENCE..... 79

POINT VI

THE STATE DID NOT VIOLATE BRADY V. MARYLAND OR  
PRESENT MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND THE ISSUE IS  
PROCEDURALLY BARRED..... 85

POINT VII

THE ISSUE REGARDING INVOLUNTARY STATEMENTS IS  
PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....89

POINT VIII

THE ISSUE REGARDING THE HEARING TO RECONSTRUCT  
THE RECORD ON DIRECT APPEAL IS PROCEDURALLY  
BARRED.....91

POINT IX

THE ISSUE REGARDING THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO  
PROPERLY APPLY LEGAL PRINCIPLES IS PROCEDURALLY  
BARRED.....93

POINT X

TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO  
MOVE FOR DISCHARGE UNDER THE INTERSTATE  
AGREEMENT ON DETAINERS.....95

POINT XI

THE ISSUE THAT THE JURY'S SENSE OF  
RESPONSIBILITY WAS DILUTED IS PROCEDURALLY  
BARRED; AND COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN  
FAILING TO LITIGATE THE ISSUE.....99

POINT XII

THE ISSUE REGARDING THE TRIAL COURT'S  
APPLICATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROCEDURALLY  
BARRED.....101

CONCLUSION .....102

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGES:</u>
Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	71
Atkins v. Dugger, 541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) .....	65, 74, 89, 99
Bertolotti v. State, 534 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1988) .....	75, 99
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	85
Breedlove v. State, 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982) .....	76
Buenoano v. Dugger, 559 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 1990) .....	63, 93, 99
Butler v. McKellar, 110 S.Ct. 1212 (1990) .....	89
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	99
Card v. Dugger, 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	72
Cave v. State, 529 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1988) .....	64, 81, 93, 99
Cirack v. State, 210 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1967) .....	75
Clark v. State, 533 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 1988) .....	99
Clisby v. Jones, 907 F.2d 1047 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	72
Combs v. State, 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988) .....	99
Correll v. Dugger, 558 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1990) .....	63, 73, 92, 99, 101
Cuyler v. Adams, 449 U.S. 433 (1980) .....	97

<u>Demps v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1987) .....	100
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990) .....	85
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 16 F.L.W. S123 (Fla. Jan. 15, 1991) .....	63, 66, 69, 74, 77, 87, 89
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 345 (Fla. 1988) .....	99
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 518 So.2d 901 (Fla. 1987) .....	100
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1985) .....	75
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1988) .....	62, 76, 84-85
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988) .....	100
<u>Hegwood v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S120 (Fla. January 17, 1991) .....	87
<u>Henderson v. Dugger,</u> 5 F.L.W. Fed. C446 (11th Cir. Feb. 20, 1991) .....	72
<u>Henderson v. Dugger,</u> 522 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1988) .....	64, 65, 74, 78, 90, 99
<u>Hill v. Dugger,</u> 556 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1990) .....	64, 69, 75, 76, 101
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 547 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1989) .....	73
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1983) .....	87, 89, 96, 101
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1990) .....	84-85, 88, 90
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989) .....	64, 75, 87
<u>Kight v. Dugger,</u> 574 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1990) .....	64, 69, 74, 87, 90

<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 534 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1988) .....	75
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1990) .....	85
<u>Linehan v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1985) .....	75
<u>Martin v. Wainwright,</u> 770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S.909 (1986) .....	72
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990) .....	63, 84, 88
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 507 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1987) .....	84
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	5
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 426 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1982) .....	66, 77, 89
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 1990) .....	87
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1988) .....	72, 85
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	93
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990) .....	64, 68, 73, 99
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) .....	73, 79, 82, 87, 88, 92-93
<u>Saffle v. Parks,</u> 110 S.Ct. 1257 (1990) .....	89
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 653 (Fla. 1987) .....	84
<u>Seymore v. State of Alabama,</u> 846 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	97
<u>Smith v. Dugger,</u> 565 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 1990) .....	84

Spaziano v. Florida,  
469 U.S. 447 (1984) .....93

Spaziano v. State,  
570 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1990) .....88

Steinhorst v. State,  
16 F.L.W. S126 (Fla. Jan. 15, 1991) .....63,85,88

Strickland v. Washington,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....61,96

Swafford v. Dugger,  
569 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 1990) .....88,91,99

Swafford v. State,  
533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988) .....86

Tafero v. State,  
561 So.2d 4557 (Fla. 1990) .....100

Taylor v. State,  
386 So.2d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) .....77

Teague v. Lane,  
109 S.Ct. 1060 (1989) .....89

Toro v. State,  
479 So.2d 298 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) .....97

Troedel v. Wainwright,  
667 F.Supp. 1456 (M.D. Fla. 1986) .....83

United States v. Agurs,  
427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....85

United States v. Meros,  
866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989) .....87

Waterhouse v. State,  
522 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1988) .....84,88

White v. State,  
559 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1990) .....74,99

Witt v. State,  
387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....89

Woods v. State,  
531 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1988) .....90,92

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

s.941.45(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (1979) .....97  
s.921.141 (2) and (3) .....93  
s.812.13, Fla.Stat. (1975) .....76
